
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Enterprise Partnership Board 

 
 
TUESDAY, 5TH MAY, 2009 at 14:00 HRS – CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S BOARD ROOM, L5 (N) 
RIVER PARK HOUSE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: See membership list set out below.  

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any new items of Urgent Business. (Late 

items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of Urgent Business will be considered under the Item 16).   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decisions made in relation to 
those items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2009 as a correct record.  

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2009/10    
 
 To appoint a Chair for 2009/10.  

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2009/10    
 



 

2 

 To appoint a Vice-Chair for 2009/10.  
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP FOR 2009/10    

 
 To appoint a representative from the Enterprise Partnership Board to sit on the 

Haringey Strategic Partnership Board for 2009/10.  
 

8. CONFIRMATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP FOR 2009/10  
(PAGES 11 - 18)  

 
9. ENTERPRISE COMMISSIONING PROSPECTUS    
 
 This report will be sent to follow.  

 
MAIN DISCUSSION ITEM: 
 
10. APPROACHES TO SUPPORTING INCAPACITY BENEFIT CLAIMANTS INTO 

SUSTAINED EMPLOYMENT  (PAGES 19 - 44)  
 
LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT UPDATES: 
 
11. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT REFRESH    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
12. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT EXCEPTION REPORT -FOURTH QUARTER 

2008/09  (PAGES 45 - 52)  
 
13. ENTERPRISE BOARD RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 53 - 64)  
 
14. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  (PAGES 65 - 68)  
 
15. BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE UPDATE  (PAGES 69 - 72)  
 
16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.   

 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of AOB.  

 
18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 



 

3 

 To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 
 

• 8 September 2009, 2pm 

• 17 November 2009, 2pm  

• 2 February 2010, 2pm 
 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

24 April 2009  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

 
 
 

 

SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o

c
a

l 
A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 

Haringey 
Council 

9 Dr Ita O’Donovan 
Councillor Kaushika Amin 
Councillor Pat Egan 
Marc Dorfman 
Karen Galey 
Sean Burke 
Janette Karklins 
Clare Kowalska 
Denise Gandy 

Community Link 
Forum 
 
 

1 
1 
1 

Rod Cullen 
John Egbo 
Martha Osamor 
 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 a

n
d

 

V
o

lu
n

ta
ry

 

R
e
p

re
s
e
n

ta
ti

v
e
s
 

HAVCO 1 Naeem Sheikh  

CONEL 1 Paul Head 
 

Haringey 
Teaching PCT 

1 Leo Atkins 

Jobcentre Plus 2 Walter Steel 
Linda Banton 

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t 
a
n

d
 

s
k
il
ls

 

Learning and 
Skills North 
London 

1 Yolande Burgess 

Business Link for 
London 

1 Dennis Handel-Sam 

Greater London 
Enterprise 

1 Colin Compton 

Mall 
Management 
 

1 Michael Thompson 

North London 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

1 Huw Jones 

B
u

s
in

e
s

s
 a

n
d
 E

n
te

rp
ri

s
e
 

North London 
Business 

1 Gary Ince 
 

O
th

e

rs
/ 

O
b

s

e
rv

e

rs
 

London 
Development 
Agency 

1 Isobel Rawlinson 

 TOTAL  25  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 

 
Present: Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin (Vice-Chair), Leo 

Atkins, Yolande Burgess, Rod Cullen, John Egbo, Denise Gandy, 
Sharmila Mitre, Martha Osamor, Naeem Sheikh. 
 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Juneed Asad, Xanthe Barker, Kate Dalzell, Kirsty Fox, Christine Piscina, 
Helena Pugh, Ambrose Quashie, Martin Tucker. 
 

 
 

 
LC90. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Pat Egan 
Paul Head   Sharmila Mitre substituted 
Gary Ince 
Walter Steel  
 

LC91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC92. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of Urgent Business raised.  
 

LC93. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Amin to the list of apologies given, 

the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December be confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2009 be confirmed as a 

correct record.   
 

LC94. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT  
 
The Board received a presentation on the forthcoming Comprehensive Area 
Assessment (CAA).  
 
An overview was given of the scope of the CAA and it was noted that this was 
comprised of two key strands: 
 
Area Assessment 
 
This strand would consider how effectively local public services delivered local 
priorities, economic prospects, community safety and potential for future improvement. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 

 

Organisational Assessment 
 
The second strand would consider the use of resources and performance 
management and how the Council delivered value for money through the combined 
use of resources and performance management. 
 
It was noted that Partners would be inspected by their own inspection regimes and 
that these would liaise with the Audit Commission.  
 
In assessing this four key themes would be considered: 
 

• Management of finances 

• Governing business 

• Managing resources 

• Managing performance  
 
In terms of the Area Assessment the following key areas would be focussed upon:  
[...]
uld advise the Head of Corporate Policy if there were any additional organisations 
that should be consulted with.  
 
In response to a query, as to whether an Equalities Impact Assessment had been 
undertaken, the Board was advised that this was being progressed. However, it was 
being complied in two stages and would not be completed until the Action Plan had 
been drafted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

LC97. ENTERPRISE COMMISSIONING PROSPECTUS  
 
The Board considered a report that presented the draft Enterprise Commissioning 
Prospectus, which covered the its Area Based Grant (ABG) Allocation for 2009/10.  
 
Comments made at its last meeting had been taken into consideration and were now 
reflected in the document. In addition to the recommendations set out in the report the 
Board was also asked to agree to the formation of a sub-group that would consider 
applications for funding and determine whether they should be granted.  
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 

 

A further sub-group also would need to be established in order to monitor and 
evaluate the progress of projects that obtained ABG funding.  
 
In response to suggestions that a more prescriptive approach should be adopted 
within the breakdown of targets and the achievements that projects were required to 
meet the Board was advised that this had been discussed. However, it had been felt 
that this would be too restrictive as there would be clear guidance setting out what 
contracts were expected to deliver.  
 
The pro forma used would place a weighting on locality and proven performance and 
innovation would also be recognised and encouraged.  
 
It was confirmed that applications would need to be received in hard copy. 
 
There was agreement that the membership of the sub-groups described above should 
be agreed outside the meeting and that members of the Board interested in sitting on 
these should contact the Regeneration Manager.   
 
Representatives from the Voluntary and Community Sector commended the 
Prospectus and welcomed the recognition of the Compact in the document.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Enterprise Board Commissioning Prospectus for 2009-11 be approved 
and that the Economic Regeneration Team be authorised to begin the commissioning 
process.  
 
 

LC98. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Board considered a report that provided an update on several areas associated 
with the Local Area Agreement (LAA).  
 
Local Area Agreement Refresh 
 
The Board was advised that the LAA Refresh provided the opportunity for National 
Indicators (NIs) contained within the LAA to be renegotiated within GOL.  
 
At its meeting in December the Board agreed that NI 153 should be put forward for 
renegotiation .  Following advice received from Communities and Local Government 
(CLG), that targets would not be fixed for the duration of the current LAA and 
discussion with Job Centre Plus (JCP), it was considered that advantage should be 
taken of the additional time that this would allow to build a stronger case for reducing 
the target.  
 
The Board was advised that data in relation to NI 171 had been published by the 
Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform (DERR) and 
consequently new targets had been issued to achieve partial convergence to the 
London average.  
 
It was noted that there had been discussion with the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) around the Incapacity Benefit (IB) Stretch Target (agreed under the 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 

 

previous LAA) and it had been indicated that they would be sympathetic to any 
request to remove the condition from the target that prevented the Haringey 
Guarantee from engaging with people on mainstream programmes.  At present 
officers were in discussion with ReedIP to form a Service Level Agreement (SLA) and 
Business Case to demonstrate that the targ
[...]
hip Board Risk Register 
 
The Board was reminded that at its previous meeting it had requested that an updated 
was provided on the risk attached to NI 153 at each meeting.  
 
It was noted that the risk attached to this remained high and forecasts predicted that 
the economic climate would decline further before an upturn was seen. Work was 
being undertaken with Job Centre Plus to support new claimants and this would 
continue to be monitored to see how the partnership should respond.  
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report be noted.  

 
ii. That the revised targets for inclusion within the LAA Refresh be endorsed. 

 
iii. That a presentation, setting out specific examples of the measures taken by St 

Mungos to assist people back into work, followed by a discussion session on 
how the partnership could learn from this should be received at the next 
meeting.  

    
 

LC99. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  
 
The Board considered a report that provided an update on progress in relation to the 
three key programmes in place to tackle Worklessness. 
 
The Haringey Guarantee 
  
It was noted that good progress was being made and that the Employment and Skills 
Team were currently working to verify end of year data.  
 
The Haringey Guarantee Employment Zone had been launched in February and 
aimed to link employers in the Borough to the training, education and skills services 
offered as part of the Haringey Guarantee and North London Pledge.  
 
Families in Work 
 
A successful event had been held entitled ‘New Year New You’ that showcased the 
training and employment opportunities available to local people. At present follow up 
working was being done with Families that had expressed an interest in engaging with 
the project.  
 
North London Pledge  
 
Progress continued to be made and at the end of January eighty-one Employment 
Outputs had been delivered against a target of fifty-seven.  
 
The Steering Group was due to meet on 3 March to discuss plans for 2009/10.  
 
The Board was advised that the forty students identified as being most at risk of 
becoming NEET were given additional support from the schools which included 
vocational training.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 

 

 
 

LC100. BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report that provided an update on business and enterprise 
activities funded through the Area Base Grant (ABG).  
 
It was noted that an Olympic Procurement Event was taking place on 12 March and 
that businesses in the Borough were being encouraged to attend this and compete for 
funding.  
 
At present the Business Pack had been prepared and was ready for distribution. The 
circulation of this had been delayed as information from local Banks was still out 
standing.  
 
The Board was reminded that the Wood Green Film Festival was taking place 
between 16 and 22 March.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

LC101. HARINGEY BUSINESS BOARD  
 
The Board received a verbal update on the Haringey Business Board.  
 
The Business Board would be Chaired by Andrew Camplin from BT and would take 
an overview of each of the town centres in the Borough. As the City Growth Project 
would cease at the end of the current financial year the Board would continue the 
partnership work with the private sector that it had initiated. 
 
The Board would be administered by North London Business. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.   
 
 

LC102. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 
 

LC103. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No items of AOB were raised.  
 
 

LC104. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board noted the following provisional dates for the new Municipal Year 2009/10: 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2009 

 

• 5 May 2009, 2pm 

• 8 September 2009, 2pm 

• 17 December 2009, 2pm 

• 2 February 2010, 2pm 
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 
Chair 
 

The meeting closed at 3.35pm 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:   Enterprise Board        
 
Date:   5 May 2009  
 
Report Title: Confirmation of Membership and Terms of 

Reference: 2009/10 
 
Report of: Karen Galey – Head of Economic Regeneration 
 

Summary 
 
The first meeting of the municipal year provides a timely opportunity for the 
Board to confirm its membership and update its Terms of Reference for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
The full Terms of Reference are attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Attached at Appendix 2 is the membership including details of the individuals 
appointed to sit on the Board.  Each partner organisation should formerly 
confirm the names of the individuals appointed to the Board. 
 
The Enterprise Board is asked to consider inviting Reed in Partnership, the 
local Pathways to Work provider, to become a full member of the Board to 
reflect the importance of this provision in meeting local employment and skills 
outcomes. 
 

Recommendations 
 
1. That the Board confirms its Terms of Reference for the new Municipal 

Year. 
 
2. That the Board confirms its membership for the new Municipal Year. 
 
3. That the Board agrees to invite Reed in Partnership to become a full Board 

member. 
 

Financial/Legal Comments 
 
N/A. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name: Ambrose Quashie 
Title: Employment & Skills Policy Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 6914 
Email address: ambrose.quashie@haringey.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 11



 
 
Appendix 1: Enterprise Board Terms of Reference 2009/10 
 

Rationale 

 
The Enterprise Board is a strategic body forming part of the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership (HSP).  Together with the other five thematic 
partnerships1 the Enterprise Board will deliver the priorities set out in the 
Haringey Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 2007 to
[...]
port – Fourth 

Quarter 2008/09 
 
Report of: Karen Galey – Head of Economic Regeneration  
 
 

Purpose  
 
To provide an update on the key enterprise related LAA performance 
highlights from the fourth quarter of 2008/09. 
 

Summary 
 
The key performance highlights are in relation to National Indicator (NI) 153, 
NI 117 and the Job Seekers Allowance component of the Stretch Target to 
support 230 people from the 12 most deprived wards into sustained 
employment. 
 
Performance in relation to the Incapacity Benefit Stretch Target remains a 
concern.  We are attempting to renegotiate this target with CLG. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
N/A. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the report is noted. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name: Ambrose Quashie 
Title: Employment & Skills Policy Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 6914 
Email address: ambrose.quashie@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
Introduction 
 
This report provides highlight information in relation to the indicators included 
in the Enterprise Theme Board’s performance scorecard.  The scorecard 
contains all the relevant indicators included in Haringey’s Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) NIs, Stretch Targets and Local Indicators. 

Agenda Item 12Page 45



 
The key highlights from this quarter’s scorecard are performance in relation to 
NI 153 (Working age people claiming our of work benefits in the worst 
performing neighbourhoods) NI 117 (16 to 18 years olds Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEETs)) and the Stretch Target related to the 
number of people from the worst twelve worst helped into sustained 
employment. 
 
In the year August 2008, the out of work benefits claim rate in the worst 
performing neighbourhoods was 26.4 per cent, down 2 percentage points 
from the baseline figure of 28.4 per cent.  However, despite this encouraging 
performance it should be noted that there is a significant time lag associated 
with the data.  The claimant count, a more timely data source, increased by 
21.5 per cent between May 2
[...]


risk of

social

exclusion

3 of 3 Produced by Policy and Performance Team 24/04/09

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:  Enterprise Partnership Board    
  
Date:   5 May 2009    
 
Report Title: Enterprise Board Risk Register 
 
Report of: Karen Galey – Head of Economic Regeneration 
 
 

Summary 
 
The Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP), at its meeting on 3 July 2008, 
formally approved a Risk Management Strategy.  This Strategy requires each 
HSP Theme Board and the Performance Management Group to produce a 
Risk Register, which identifies the key risks and remedial actions associated 
with delivering the Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets they lead on (National 
Indicators and Stretch Targets). 
 
The Enterprise Board endorsed its risk register on 10 December 2008 and 
agreed to receive full updates on a six monthly basis.   
 
The Enterprise Board should note that the likelihood of the inherent risks 
identified for the two employment stretch targets and NI 171 (New business 
registration rate) being realised has been increased from medium to high due 
to economic conditions continuing to deteriorate. 
 
The Risk Register is included in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Enterprise Board notes this report. 
 

Financial/Legal Comments 
 
N/A. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name: Ambrose Quashie 
Title: Employment & Skills Policy Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 6914 
Email address: ambrose.quashie@haringey.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 13Page 53



Appendix 1: Enterprise Board Risk Register 
 

Enterprise Board – Significant Risks 
This document sets out the HSP Enterprise Board key risks, as per our agreed approach. The risks are based upon the LAA targets, which have 
been included below for information:  

i. NI153 – Working age people claiming out of work benefits in the worst performing neighbourhoods 
ii. NI 171 – New business registration rate 
iii. Stretch (1) – Number of people from the worst twel
[...]

worklessness in the borough - The Haringey Guarantee, Families into Work 
and the North London Pledge. 
 

Summary 
 
The Haringey Guarantee forecast 295 job entries and 269 sustained jobs in 
this phase of the programme and final returns for 2008/09 are currently being 
verified. The Haringey Guarantee Employer Zone was formally launched in 
February. The proposed programme for 2009-2011 is included in the 
Enterprise Commissioning Prospectus. 
 
Families into Work project is making steady progress and after a successful 
New Year New You event in January is now working with 44 families and 
providing outreach in 6 venues in Northumberland Park.  Added value 
projects in development for delivery from April 2009. 
 
North London Pledge making steady progress in Haringey with 81 
Employment Support outputs verified and 2008/09 Skills outputs being 
verified. 
 
Final year outturn figures will be reported at the meeting on 5 May. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications  
 
N/A. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Board note the developments and progress in each of the 
programmes. 
 

For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Martin Tucker 
Title:     Regeneration Manager 

Agenda Item 14Page 65



Tel: 020 8489 2932 
Email address: martin.tucker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

Background 

 
This paper outlines developments and progress on the programmes tackling 
worklessness in Haringey – The Haringey Guarantee, Families into Work and 
The North London Pledge. 
 
The Haringey Guarantee  

 
Following completion of 2008/09 delivery the Employment & Skills Team are 
working with providers to verify outputs achieved and compile accurate 
outturn figures for the year’s performance.    
 
By the end of Quarter 3 580 residents have registered with the programme 
with another 150 forecast in Quarter 4 – currently being verified. 

 
277 students at Northumberland Park Community School are undertaking 
enhanced vocational training with 40 students identified as most at risk of 
becoming NEET rec
[...]
omic Regeneration, with external partners delivering some events. 

Page 72


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Confirmation of Terms of Reference and Membership for 2009/10
	10 Approaches to Supporting Incapacity Benefit Claimants into Sustained Employment
	IB Approach Presentation

	12 Performance Management Exception Report -Fourth Quarter 2008/09
	04_Enterprise scorecard 200809 quarter 4

	13 Enterprise Board Risk Register
	14 Tackling Worklessness Update
	15 Business and Enterprise Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009 

 
Present: Niall Bolger (Chair), Cllr Kaushika Amin (Vice Chair), Leo Atkins, Yolande 

Burgess, Rod Cullen, Marc Dorfman, Paul Head, Gary Ince, Martha 
Osamor, Joann Parsons-Cook, Nick Powell, Naeem Sheikh, Michael 
Thompson.  

 
In 
Attendance: 

Maria Fletcher, Patrick Jones, Ambrose Quashie, Martin Tucker. 
 

 
LC105. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pat Egan, Ita O’Donovan (Chair), 
Juneed Asad and John Egbo. Niall Bolger took the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting in the absence of the Chief Executive.  
 

LC106. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

LC107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

LC108. MINUTES  
 
An amendment was requested to LC97: Enterprise Commissioning Prospectus, to 
read ‘which covered the Area Based Grant (ABG) allocation for 2009-11’.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

LC109. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2009/10  
 
Dr. Ita O’Donovan was nominated and seconded as Chair for 2009/10.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Ita O’Donovan be appointed Chair of the Enterprise Partnership Board for 
2009/10.  
 

LC110. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2009/10  
 
Cllr Kaushika Amin was nominated and seconded as Vice-Chair for 2009/10.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Cllr Kaushika Amin be appointed Vice-Chair of the Enterprise Partnership Board 
for 2009/10. 
 
 

LC111. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP FOR 2009/10  
 
Cllr Kaushika Amin was nominated and seconded. 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
That Cllr Kaushika Amin be appointed as the representative from the Enterprise 
Partnership Board to sit on the Haringey Strategic Partnership Board for 2009/10.   
 

LC112. CONFIRMATION OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP FOR 2009/10  
 
The Board received a report setting out proposed terms of reference and membership 
for the Enterprise Partnership Board for 2009/10.  
 
The Board requested that reference to the Voluntary Sector Compact be incorporated 
into the terms of reference and that further consideration be given to disseminating 
information from the Board following the reduction in voluntary sector membership of 
the Board. In addition, it was requested that further consideration be given to 
mechanisms of linking RSLs into the work of the Board.  
 
The Board agreed to invite Reed in Partnership to become a full member of the Board 
as the local Pathways to Work provider, but emphasised the importance of Board 
members being rigorous in making any declarations of interests especially in relation 
to allocation of ABG funds.        
 
In relation to membership, it was requested that further work be undertaken to 
determine the named London Development Agency (LDA) representative to sit on the 
Board and be considered at the next meeting.    
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the terms of reference of the Board for the new municipal year be agreed, 
subject to reference to the Voluntary Sector Compact.  

 

• That the membership of the Board for the new municipal year be agreed. 
 

• That Reed in Partnership be invited to become a full Board member.  
 

LC113. ENTERPRISE COMMISSIONING PROSPECTUS  
 
The Board received a report setting out recommended projects to be funded under the 
Enterprise Commissioning Prospectus, covering the Board’s ABG allocation for 
2009/10 and 2010/11. The Prospectus was agreed at the March 2009 meeting of the 
Board and published on 10 March 2009, with a closing date set for applications of 3 
April 2009. 
 
The Board were advised of heavy oversubscription against the £2.145m of funds 
available, with 86 applications received, totalling £10.1m. Applications were 
technically scored by the Economic Regeneration team and approved by the 
Enterprise Board Appraisal Panel. The Board were advised that a number of projects 
had been scaled down to fit within the programme and funds available and that a 
series of reserve projects and a contingency fund of 10% had been established. The 
Board were advised of the necessity of a second round of funding to fill gaps in 
allocations in the current round.  
 
The Board expressed concern regarding the relatively low scoring of projects in 
comparison to the maximum score available. The Board were advised that low scores 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009 

 

often reflected the large scope of some of the applications submitted, which were then 
subsequently focused down to fit in with the structure of the identified programme. The 
Board requested that further consideration be given to the scoring process for 
allocations in future years, including setting thresholds and tolerance levels to ensure 
the scoring system was meaningful. The organisation of a series of training days for 
prospective applicants to be run throughout the year was proposed to provide 
assistance with the submission of bids and to facilitate high scoring of applications.  
 
Concerns were also raised regarding the use of prior knowledge of the perceived 
capacity of companies to deliver projects by the Economic Regeneration team during 
the selection process. The Board requested consideration be given to developing a 
policy to provide a framework for the potential scaling down of projects for future 
funding allocations to avoid determination on an arbitrary basis. Explicit reference 
should also be incorporated into the Prospectus providing guidance to applicants 
regarding the scale of projects to reduce the necessity for scaling down.  
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the town centre projects and the level and scope 
of outputs demanded. Confirmation was provided that organisations to be funded 
served as advocacy organisations for town centres and that additional work was 
undertaken in relation to town centres in addition to ABG funded approaches. The 
Board requested that selection criteria for town centre projects be evaluated for the 
next set of allocations and that the Town Centre strategy be considered as part of the 
Board workplan.   
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the recommended projects be progressed as the basis of the ABG 2009-11 
programme. 

 

• That the Economic Regeneration team contact all applicants to inform them of 
decisions and commence contract/delivery plan negotiations with recommended 
projects.  

 

• That the Appraisal Panel would reconvene to consider any appeals against 
decisions.  

 

• That the Economic Regeneration team undertake a review of the Enterprise 
Commissioning Prospectus and associated processes and that the Board receive a 
report to a future meeting as a basis for developing policies for the next funding 
allocations.   

 
LC114. APPROACHES TO SUPPORTING INCAPACITY BENEFIT CLAIMANTS INTO 

SUSTAINED EMPLOYMENT  
 
The Board received a presentation from Rod Cullen, Area Manager, Work and 
Learning Services at St Mungo’s, setting out approaches to facilitating getting 
marginalised people back into work. The Board were advised that St Mungo’s offers 
14 Employment, Training and Education projects for homeless clients, centred around 
three primary programmes: Putting Down Roots, Bricks and Mortar and Job Coaching. 
The programmes are funded from a variety of sources including central government, 
the charity arm of St Mungo’s and the LDA and Learning and Skills Council (LSC). 
The Board were advised that achievements under the programmes were measured on 
a London wide basis.  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
The Board noted the presentation.  
 

LC115. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT REFRESH  
 
The Board received a verbal update in relation to the Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
refresh and were advised that the targets for NI 153 and 171 had been confirmed with 
an option for renegotiation next year should the economic situation not improve.   
 
The Board were advised that negotiations remained outstanding in relation to revising 
the Incapacity Benefit Stretch target via removal of the barriers preventing the 
Haringey Guarantee from engaging with people on mainstream programmes. The 
revised target would be split into two parts although obtaining approval for this from 
DWP prior to submission to CLG was still outstanding due to personnel changes. The 
Board requested that the matter be escalated as a matter of urgency and an update 
provided at the next meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the verbal update be noted.  
 

• That the issue regarding the renegotiation of the incapacity benefit stretch target be 
escalated via formally writing to DWP and GOL to seek a resolution and that an 
update be provided at the next meeting of the Board.  

 
LC116. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT EXCEPTION REPORT -FOURTH QUARTER 

2008/09  
 
The Board received the above report updating on performance in relation to LAA 
targets for the fourth quarter 2008/09. The Board were further updated that 
performance against NI 117 (number of 16-18 year olds not in education, employment 
or training) had increased to 7.4% as of March 2009, but remained below the 2008/09 
target and the stretch target level.   
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Board note the report.  
 

LC117. ENTERPRISE BOARD RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board received a report on the Enterprise Board Risk Register as part of the 
agreed six monthly update. The Board noted the increase in likelihood of the inherent 
risks identified for the two employment stretch targets and new business registration 
rate target from medium to high and subsequent increase in controls in place as a 
consequence of the current economic climate.  
 
In response to concerns regarding the impact of inherent and residual risk for EP2 
data quality remaining high, confirmation was provided that the monitoring service was 
scheduled to go out for re-tender.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Board note the report.  
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009 

 

LC118. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update report on progress in the main programmes tackling 
worklessness in the borough including the Haringey Guarantee, Families into Work 
and the North London Pledge. The Board noted the increase in number of 
registrations and the launch of the Haringey Guarantee Employer Zone in February 
2009.  
 
Meetings are ongoing with the LDA and NLSA regarding the potential expansion of 
the North London Pledge programme. The Board enquired as to the feasibility of 
developing an MAA (Multi Area Agreement) related to worklessness but were advised 
that an approach in relation to MAAs had yet to be formalised.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Board note the report. 
 

LC119. BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report providing an update on business and enterprise activities 
funded through the ABG. The Board noted the inaugural meeting of the Haringey 
Business Board had been scheduled for 11th June 2009 and the Wood Green 
Business Forum on 4th June.  
 
RESOLVED:  

• That the report be noted.  
 

LC120. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

LC121. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

• The Board were updated regarding the extra £3 billion resources allocated under 
the Chancellor’s Budget to support ‘back to work’ initiatives. Special focus would be 
on a Future Jobs Fund to offer support for 18-24 year olds who reach 12 months 
unemployed by providing guaranteed jobs, training or work placements. Official 
guidance is scheduled to be produced this month, with the formal bidding process 
starting in summer and delivery anticipated for autumn 2009.  

 

• The Board were advised of submission of a joint NHS and Council bid under the ‘Fit 
for Work’ funding programme on behalf of the HSP.   

 
LC122. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

The Board noted the dates of future meetings.  
 

Niall Bolger  
 
Chair (Interim) 
 

 
 


